

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

KARL ROGERS, *et al.*,

\*

Plaintiffs,

\*

v.

\*

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-03090-ELH

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC  
SAFETY & CORRECTIONAL  
SERVICES, *et al.*,

\*

\*

Defendants.

\*

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE COMPLAINT ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER § 1983 AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS. .... 5

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege That Defendants Were Personally Involved in Any Deprivations of Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights. .... 5

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Plausible Claim of Deliberate Indifference Under the Eighth or Fourteenth Amendments. .... 9

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Plausible Claim of a Denial of Due Process Under the Fourteenth Amendment. .... 16

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege a Plausible Claim of a Denial of Access to the Courts. .... 18

E. Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity from Plaintiffs’ Federal Constitutional Claims. .... 20

II. PLAINTIFFS’ ADA CLAIM IS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. .... 23

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER § 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT..... 24

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF UNDER ARTICLES 16 OR 25 OF THE MARYLAND DECLARATION OF RIGHTS BECAUSE THEY HAVE FAILED TO STATE CLAIMS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. .... 30

V. PLAINTIFF ROGERS’S CLAIM OF A NEGLIGENT BREACH OF THE ADA IS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND OTHERWISE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED..... 30

VI. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FROM PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cty., MD</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Adams v. Perez</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4834(BSJ)(MHD), 2009 WL 513036 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2009) .....	11
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Alsaifullah v. Furco</i> , No. 12–CV–2907, 2013 WL 3972514 (S.D.N.Y.2013).....	12
<i>Antonelli v. Sheahan</i> , 81 F.3d 1422 (7th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Banks v. Broadwater</i> , No. CIV.A. DKC 09-0589, 2011 WL 3164367 (D. Md. July 26, 2011) .....	30
<i>Barbre v. Pope</i> , 402 Md. 157 (2007) .....	34
<i>Barnes v. Young</i> , 565 F. App’x 272 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Baynard v. Malone</i> , 268 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	18
<i>Bray v. Marriott Int’l</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 441 (D. Md. 2016) .....	32
<i>Brice v. Va. Beach Corr. Center</i> , 58 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Brockington v. Boykins</i> , 637 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 104 Md.App. 203 (1995) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety &amp; Corr. Servs.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 519 (D. Md. 2019).....	15

*Boyer v. State*, 323 Md. 558 (1991)..... 34

*Bryant v. Madigan*, 84 F.3d 246 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 26

*City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan*, 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015) ..... 22

*Davidson v. Wexford Health Sources Inc.*, No. CIV.A. WDQ-13-2583, 2014 WL 2768586 (D. Md. June 16, 2014) ..... 26

*De'Lonta v. Angelone*, 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003)). ..... 10, 11, 13

*DeMallory v. Cullen*, 855 F.2d 442 (7th Cir.1988)..... 20

*Doe v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys. Corp.*, 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 27

*Drury v. Dziwanowski*, No. CV MJG-15-3845, 2017 WL 1153890 (D. Md. Mar. 28, 2017) ..... 30

*Evans v. Chalmers*, 703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 6

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 9, 10, 13, 14

*Graham v. Cox*, ELH-18-221, 2019 WL 1427860 (D. Md. March 29, 2019)..... 15

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 15

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 13

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 21

*Huber v. Howard Cty., Md.*, 849 F. Supp. 407 (D. Md. 1994) ..... 24

*Jackson v. Lightsey*, 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 15

*Jarboe v. Maryland Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.*,  
No. Civ.A. ELH-12-572, 2013 WL 1010357 (D. Md. Mar. 13, 2013) ..... 25

*Jones v. Chandrasuwan*, 820 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 20

*Jordan v. Jackson*, 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*Koenig v. Maryland*,  
No. Civ.A. CCB-09-3488, 2010 WL 148706 (D. Md. Jan. 13, 2010) ..... 24

*Lamb v. Hopkins*, 303 Md. 236 (1985)..... 31

*Lee v. Cline*, 384 Md. 245 (2004)..... 33

*Lewis v. Casey*, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 18, 19

*Liscombe v. Potomac Edison Co.*, 303 Md. 619 (1985). ..... 34

*Manders v. Brown*, 101 Md. App. 191 (1994)..... 34

*Mann v. Adams*, 855 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 19

*McCleary-Evans v. Maryland Dep’t of Transp., State Highway Admin.*,  
780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 4

*McGee v. Pallito*, No. 1:10-CV-11, 2011 WL 6291954 (D. Vt. Aug. 3, 2011)..... 5

*Means v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.*, No. CV 6:15-4104-HMH-KFM, 2017 WL  
2189699 (D.S.C. Apr. 27, 2017) ..... 24

*Miller v. Hinton*, 288 F. App’x 901 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 26

*Monell v. Dept. of Social Services*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) ..... 5

*Owens v. Lott*, 372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Paulone v. City of Frederick*, 787 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Md. 2011) ..... 26

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 20, 21

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,465 U.S. 89 (1984) ..... 15

*Pevia v. Comm’r of Corr.*, No. CV ELH-17-0273, 2018 WL 4052244 (D. Md.  
Aug. 24, 2018)..... 18

*Quern v. Jordan*, 440 U.S. 332 (1979)..... 16

*Ramos v. Berkeley County*, C.A. No. 2:11-3379-SB-BM, 2012 WL 5292899  
(D.S.C. Aug. 7, 2012)..... 24

*Raynor v. Pugh*, 817 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Reynolds v. Powell*, 370 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 12

*Rich v. Bruce*, 129 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 1997) ..... 10

*Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.*, 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Rivers v. Hagner Mgmt. Corp.*, 182 Md. App. 632 (2008) .....32

*Rodriguez v. State*, 218 Md.App. 573 (2014) .....31

*Ruefly v. Landon*, 825 F.2d 792 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 10

*Savko v. Rollins*, 749 F. Supp. 1403 (D. Md. 1990) ..... 18

*Scinto v. Stansberry*, 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Shakka v. Smith*, 71 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 11

*Shariff v. Coombe*, 655 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 11, 14

*Shaw v. Stroud*, 13 F.3d 791 (4th Cir. 1994)) ..... 6

*Shoemaker v. Smith*, 353 Md. 143 (1999)..... 33

*Slakan v. Porter*, 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 17

*Spencer v. Earley*, 278 F. App’x 254 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 23

*Spencer v. Easter*, 109 Fed. App’x 571 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Stewart v. North Carolina*, 393 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 16, 24

*Strickler v. Waters*, 989 F.2d 1375 (4th Cir.1993) ..... 11, 20

*Sylla v. City of New York*, No. 04–cv–5692 (ILG), 2005 WL 3336460 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2005) ..... 12

*Thacker v. City of Hyattsville*, 135 Md. 268 (2000) ..... 33

*United States v. Georgia*, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) ..... 23

*Vinnedge v. Gibbs*, 550 F.2d 926 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 5,6

*Wells v. State*, 100 Md. App. 693 (1994) ..... 34

*Whitley v. Albers*, 417 U.S. 312 (1986)..... 10

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 23

*Williams v. Branker*, 462 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Williams v. Dillon*, No. 93–3127–DES, 1993 WL 455442 (D.Kan. Oct. 28, 1993) ..... 12

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 21

*Wilson v. Seiter*, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 11

*Young v. City of Mount Ranier*, 238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 17

**Statutes & Rules**

29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 1, 24  
*(Rehabilitation Act, Section 504)*

42 U.S.C § 1983 ..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 12132 ..... 24

42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12165, 12201-12213..... 1  
*(Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II)*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4

Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs § 8-103. .... 18

Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-522..... 33

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 12-103(2), 12-105..... 16, 33
